
1

Committee Administrator: Sarah Lees
Tel: 01884 234310

Email: slees@middevon.gov.uk
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk

Mid Devon District Council

Homes Policy Development Group
Tuesday, 22 May 2018 at 2.15 pm

Exe Room, Phoenix House, Tiverton

Next ordinary meeting
Tuesday, 17 July 2018 at 2.15 pm

Those attending are advised that this meeting will be recorded

Membership
Cllr W J Daw
Cllr Mrs E M Andrews
Cllr Mrs H Bainbridge
Cllr D R Coren
Cllr Mrs G Doe
Cllr R J Dolley
Cllr P J Heal
Cllr F W Letch
Cllr J D Squire

A G E N D A

Members are reminded of the need to make declarations of interest prior to any 
discussion which may take place

1  Election of Chairman  
To elect a Chairman of the Homes Policy Development Group for the 
municipal year 2018/19.

2  Election of Vice Chairman  
To elect a Vice Chairman of the Homes Policy Development Group for 
the municipal year 2018/19.

3  Apologies and Substitute Members  
To receive any apologies for absence and notice of appointment of 
substitutes.

4  Declaration Of Interests under the Code of Conduct  
Councillors are reminded of the requirement to declare any interest, 
including the type of interest and reason for that interest, either at this 
stage of the meeting or as soon as they become aware of that interest.

Public Document Pack

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/


2

Committee Administrator: Sarah Lees
Tel: 01884 234310

Email: slees@middevon.gov.uk
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk

5  Public Question Time  
To receive any questions relating to items on the Agenda from members 
of the public and replies thereto.

6  Minutes  (Pages 5 - 8)
Members to consider whether to approve the minutes as a correct 
record of the meeting held on 13 March 2018.

7  Chairman's Announcements  
To receive any announcements that the Chairman may wish to make.

8  Performance and Risk Report for 2017-18  (Pages 9 - 18)
To receive a report from the Director of Operations providing Members 
with an update on performance against the Corporate Plan and local 
service targets for 2017/18 as well as providing an update on the key 
business risks.

9  Tenant Involvement Strategy  (Pages 19 - 46)
To receive a report from the Group Manager for Housing Services. The 
Housing Service Tenant Involvement Strategy is now due for review. 
This work has been completed and the new draft strategy takes account 
of expected changes to the regulatory framework. It also contains 
amended priorities which should deliver greater value for money.

10  Tenant Involvement Policy  (Pages 47 - 56)
To receive a report from the Group Manager for Housing. The Housing 
Service’s Tenant Involvement Policy is now due for review. This work 
has been completed and the draft policy takes account of changes to 
the regulatory framework and new means of consulting with 
stakeholders.

11  Community Housing Fund Grant Policy  (Pages 57 - 82)
To receive a report from the Group Manager for Housing. In 2016/2017 
Mid Devon District Council was allocated £131,359 from the Department 
of Communities and Local Government (DCLG) Community Housing 
Fund. The Council wishes to use this ring-fenced funding to work in 
partnership with local communities to develop Community Led Housing 
across the District.

12  State of the District - Homelessness within Mid Devon  (Pages 83 - 
94)
To receive a ‘State of the District’ report from the Housing Options 
Manager outlining the Council’s position statement with regard to 
Homelessness within Mid Devon.

13  Start time of meetings  
To agree the start time of meetings for the remainder of the municipal 
year.

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/


3

Committee Administrator: Sarah Lees
Tel: 01884 234310

Email: slees@middevon.gov.uk
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk

14  Identification of items for the next meeting  
Members are asked to note that the following items are alr
[...]
ally left blank



Homes Policy Development Group – 13 March 2018 24

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of a MEETING of the HOMES POLICY DEVELOPMENT GROUP held on 
13 March 2018 at 2.15 pm

Present 
Councillors Mrs E M Andrews, D R Coren, Mrs G Doe, 

R J Dolley, P J Heal, F W Letch and 
J D Squire

Apology
Councillor Mrs H Bainbridge

Also Present
Councillors C J Eginton and R L Stanley

Also Present
Officers Andrew Pritchard (Director of Operations), Catherine 

Yandle (Group Manager for Performance, Governance and 
Data Security), Tanya Wenham (Lead Officer Public Sector 
Housing) and Sarah Lees (Member Services Officer)

59 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 

Apologies were received from Cllr Mrs H Bainbridge.

60 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT 

Councillor Mrs E M Andrews declared a personal interest as she was a tenant living 
in a Council owned property.

61 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

There were no members of the public present.

62 MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 16 January 2018 were confirmed as a true and 
accurate record and SIGNED by the Chairman.

63 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Chairman informed the Group that the next landlord event was likely to be 19th 
September and that Members were advised to pencil this into their diaries. More 
details would be available in due course.

64 PERFORMANCE AND RISK 2017/18 (00:02:50) 

The Group had before it, and NOTED, a report * from the Director of Operations 
providing Members with an update on performance against the Corporate Plan and 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



Homes Policy Development Group – 13 March 2018 25

local service targets for 2017/18 as well as providing an update on the key business 
risks.

The officer outlined the contents of the report and discussion took place regarding 
the following:

 The building of council houses in Birchen Lane and Palmerston Park – the 
report stated that the date for completion would be 2018/19 and the comment 
was made that this seemed 
[...]

Homes Bonus (NHB) as all properties brought back into use might be able to 
qualify for the NHB.

 Generally landlords were very co-operative and there had not been a need to 
instigate any enforcement action thus far.

 Empty homes were spread throughout the district and were not just 
concentrated in the three largest towns.

Page 6



Homes Policy Development Group – 13 March 2018 26

 An updated Empty Homes Plan would be brought before this Group in due 
course and this would include a listing of exactly where the empty properties 
currently were (although it was stated that this did go out of date very quickly). 

Note: * Report previously circulated; copy attached to the signed minutes.

66 CHAIRMAN'S ANNUAL REPORT FOR 2017/18 (00:17:25) 

The Group had before it and NOTED a draft report * by the Chairman of the Group 
since May 2017, a final copy of this report would be submitted to Council on 25 April 
2018.

Note: * Report previously circulated and attached to the signed minutes.

67 IDENTIFICATION OF ITEMS FOR THE NEXT MEETING (00:17:48) 

In addition to the items already listed in the work programme for the next meeting the 
following was requested to be on the agenda:

 Performance and Risk Outturn for 2017/18
 Revision of the wording relating to the Right to Buy Motion to Council

(The meeting ended at 2.38 pm) CHAIRMAN

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



HOMES PDG  
22 MAY 2018               

PERFORMANCE AND RISK REPORT FOR 2017-18

Cabinet Member Cllr Ray L Stanley
Responsible Officer Director of Operations, Andrew Pritchard

Reason for Report:  To provide Members with an update on performance against 
the corporate plan and local service targets for 2017/18 as well as providing an 
update on the key business risks.

RECOMMENDATION(S): That the PDG reviews the Performance Indicators and 
Risks that are outlined in this report and feeds back any areas of concern to the 
Cabinet.

Relationship to Corporate Plan: Corporate Plan prioriti
[...]
ll therefore provide information about:

 Major improvement or repair programmes

 Changes to policy and strategies

 Performance targets and priorities

 Activities for tenant involvement

 The timetable for newsletters
 How the Housing Service is meeting the requirements of the regulatory framework for social 

housing

7. PARTICIPATION

Tenants will have ample opportunity to participate and play an integral part in:

 Scrutinising and challenging how service are managed and provided

 Giving us their opinion on how to improve service delivery

 Reviewing policies and strategies

 Meeting Councillors to discuss service delivery

8. SUMMARY

Page 55



Tenant Involvement Policy

Tenant Involvement Policy v4 -15 Page 6

Establishing meaningful involvement is not always about attending a meeting or saying yes to every idea 
put forward. It is about working in partnership to make better decisions in the work that we do to 
improve our Housing Service for all tenants. Tenants will be able to give us their views by various 
methods:

 Social Media and email

 Face to face

 Telephone

 Written

 Tenant involvement events

We will use new technologies to increase access to information and to receive 
feedback, ideas and information and this may include, but is not limited to, use of the 
web, mobile apps, email lists, text SMS, as well as social media.

9. EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY

As a registered provider of social housing, the Council has an equality duty and is bound by 
the provisions of the Equality Act 2010. This means that the Housing Service must ensure 
that there will be no discrimination or unfair treatment on the grounds of gender (or gender 
reassignment), background (e.g. gypsies and travellers, asylum seekers) race, colour, 
ethnicity or national origin, faith, sexual orientation, marital/civil partnership status, age, 
disability, social position, politics, trade union membership or social disadvantage. We will 
not tolerate any discriminatory remarks or actions and will challenge anyone who behaves in 
that manner. Tenants will be excluded from any further involvement if they continue to 
behave in an offensive or discriminatory manner.

The Housing Service understands that some tenants may find it difficult to participate due to 
issues relating to travel and caring responsibilities.  There is a tenant expenses scheme and 
reasonable costs can be reimbursed to enable those tenants interested in getting involved 
to do so.  

In addition, reasonable adjustments can be made to remove barriers to involvement and 
these might include changing the time of meetings to enable them to be more inclusive, 
ensuring that there are vegetarian options available if food is to be provided for tenant 
representatives and that all the venues for meetings are accessible. 

10. REVIEW

This Policy has been written in line with and meets current relevant legislation.  Unless there 
are changes to such legislation beforehand, the next review of this policy is due 2022

Page 56



HOMES POLICY DEVELOPMENT GROUP   
22 MAY 2018

THE HOUSING OPTIONS SERVICE – COMMMUNITY LED HOUSING FUND GRANT 
POLICY

Cabinet Member(s): Councillor Ray Stanley 
Responsible Officer: Claire Fry, Group Manager for Housing

Reason for Report: In 2016/2017 Mid Devon District Council was allocated £131,359 from 
the Department of Communities and Local Government (DCLG) Community Housing Fund. 
The Council will use this ring-fenced funding to work in partnership with local communities to 
develop Community Led Housing across the District. 

RECOMMENDATION: That the Cabinet recommends to Council that:
1) The Community Led Housing Fund Grant Policy is adopted and endorsed so that it 

can be used within the Council’s District.
2) That members support the framework for the allocation of grants as presented 

within the report. 
3) Should any disagreements occur then the final decision should be delegated to the 

Director of Operations in conjunction with the Cabinet 
[...]
ng them to reinvest 
in more housing or in other activities or services which will benefit their areas.

1.5 Local authorities will work closely with community-led housing groups and other 
stakeholders which is likely to include the Community Land Trusts network or the 
Home and Communities Agency, to ensure that the necessary infrastructure and 
support is available to ensure efficient delivery of new houses in subsequent years.

1.6 Community-led housing has many benefits. Planning applications from this sector are 
currently approved more often than other applications. Local concerns about building 
new homes can be allayed more easily because of local involvement from the start.

1.7 The groups can also be an important link between the community and local 
authorities, as they can increase credibility among residents and directly represent 
the needs of the community.

1.8 In 2016/2017 Mid Devon District Council was allocated half of the allocated funding of 
£131,359 from the DCLG Community Housing Fund. To receive the second tranche 

Page 58



of funding the Council had to explain how it would use the funds, to receive the 
remaining monies. The Council submitted its explanation and the remaining funds 
were awarded.

1.9 The Council will use this ring-fenced funding to work in partnership with local 
communities to develop Community Led Housing across the District. Further grant 
funding may be allocated over the next four years.

1.10 Implications on existing staffing capacity to secure, deliver and oversee the funds that 
are allocated to the Council will be monitored and, if insufficient, this will be reported 
as part of an overall monitoring report.

1.11 The Policy governance will be overseen by the Community Housing Fund Project 
Group chaired by the Cabinet Member for Housing. The group will comprise of 
Cabinet Member for Housing and three other Cabinet Members. The group will 
receive recommendations from Group Manager for Housing, Housing Options 
Manager and the S151 Officer or designated representative from finance. The Group 
will meet on a monthly basis to discuss the progress of community groups and 
consider applications for funding.

2.0 Scope

2.1 The purpose of this report is to seek approval for the Council’s Community-led 
Housing Fund Grant Policy which will set out the criteria for the allocation of this 
funding to communities and organisations involved in the delivery of Community Led 
Housing schemes across Mid Devon over the next four years.

2.2 The Council is using £3250 (per year, over 4 years) of the funding to continue the 
joint working with Wessex Community Housing.  The Council already has a proven 
track record with Wessex Community Housing arising from the successful 
Community Land Trust project in Hemyock. This will enable Wessex Community 
Housing to provide additional community development support, to work with the 
Council and communities to deliver more developments with Community Land Trusts. 

2.3 The Wessex Community Housing Project is also tasked to generate interest and lead 
a dialogue with other community groups across Mid Devon around Community-led 
Housing as an additional step towards delivering additional housing on housing 
development sites and rural exception sites across the District.

2.4 The remaining grant allocation will be used to offer support to communities seeking to 
progress a Community-Led Housing scheme. The fund will be used to support local 
communities to set up a community organisation, undertake initial feasibility work and 
to cover project management costs.

2.5 The Community-Led Housing Fund Allocation policy sets out who is eligible to apply 
for this funding, what will be funded and how applications will be assessed and 
funding awarded. 

2.6 The Community-Led Housing Fund will be available to communities to allow them to 
succeed in building new homes in the community. The criteria which grant 
applications will be assessed will be str
[...]
opment / Set-Up grant will normally be 
considered by the Group Manager (Housing Services) within 10 working days 
of receipt of the completed application form (unless otherwise agreed) (see 
Annex A).

Requests for Feasibility Grant will normally be considered by the Community 
Housing Fund Project Group within 30 working days of receipt of the 
application form (see Annex A). Please note that this may generate further 
questions or requests for clarification prior to a written decision being sent out 
to the group to inform them whether they have been successful or not.

Request for a Development Grant will also be considered by the Community 
Housing Fund Project Group following receipt of a project plan.  An initial 
check of the project plan will be undertaken within 10 working days by the 
Group Manager (Housing Services). Should it be deemed to require further 
detail, applicants will be notified accordingly and asked to resubmit. Subject to 
any additional questions or requests for clarification, the group will receive 
written notification of whether they have been successful or not.

The policy will be overseen by the Community Housing Fund Project Group 
chaired by the Cabinet Member for Housing that will comprise of:

 Cabinet Member for Housing
 Three Cabinet Members

The group will be supported by the following group after receiving 
recommendations from

 Group Manager (Housing Services)
 Housing Options Manager 
 S151 Officer or designated representative from finance  

The Group will meet on a monthly basis to discuss the progress of community 
groups and consider applications for funding.

11.2 Payment of Grant

11.3 Stage 1: Community development set-up grant

Grant payments will normally be paid following the agreement of the 
Community Housing Fund Project Group with receipt of grant claim form and 
invoices for works carried out; payment of grant will be paid after 30 days of 
being approved. However, it is recognised that some community groups
[...]
il providing 
advice and assistance, for example, through housing advice or referrals to 
other housing providers.

1.2 Local authorities do not have a duty to provide accommodation for all 
homeless people, only for those who are judged to fall within certain 
categories of ‘priority need’.  The categories of priority need are specified in 
section 189 of the Housing Act 1996 and were expanded in 2002. Local 
authorities have a duty to make the necessary enquiries to ascertain what 
level of duty they owe to an applicant.

1.3 In 2017/18 within Mid Devon, there were over 450 approaches made to the 
local authority, compared to 2008/09 when we had over 700 approaches. 
Temporary accommodation budget spend has reduced since 2011/12 with 
officers spending more time assessing applicants to move out of bed and 
breakfast. However, over the last four years the demand and costs for 
temporary accommodation has increased to over £103k in 2018.

2.0 Housing Options Approaches 2012-2018

2.1 The new Homelessness Reduction Act was implemented with effect from the 
beginning of April 2018.    It is estimated that the changes being introduced by 
this legislation will increase the applicants presenting as homeless.  It is 
expected that local authorities will be placing more people into temporary 
accommodation for longer periods.  The Ministry of Housing, Communities 
and Local Government (MHCLG) has estimated that there will be a 33% 
increase in these applications due to the fact that the Council will have a legal 

Page 84



duty to assist applicants when they are threatened with homelessness.  These 
legislative changes will mean that the Council’s spending on homelessness 
will increase. 

2.2 The cost of helping applicants to secure existing or alternative 
accommodation in the District has dropped over the last few years; however, 
it has become more difficult to assist applicants in this way, due to landlords 
often being unwilling to assist those applicants referred
[...]
res for statutory acceptances have seen the same trend 
increases compared with the national averages.  Assisting those deemed to 
be in priority need is a statutory obligation for the Council.  When considering 
these figures, it is important to note that the intervention of the Housing 
Options team has successfully prevented many other households becoming 
homeless.   

6.2 There can be a lack of affordable private rented accommodation to offer 
someone threatened with homelessness.  Many landlords within Mid Devon 
are reluctant to take on large families or households where there may be 

Page 86



family members who may exhibit challenging behaviours, therefore leaving 
the local authority to house those vulnerable households.  

7.0 Intentionally Homeless – Mid Devon

7.1 The number of households found to be intentionally homeless is increasing 
within the District and across England. This is due to issues such as high 
private rents, spare bedroom deduction, welfare reform and universal credit, 
issues which have resulted in tenants across all tenures failing to make the 
required rent payments.    Increasingly, those seeking assistance have rent 
arrears and other debts, and do not have the capacity to achieve financial 
resilience, for various reasons.   

7.2 Housing Options officers will always negotiate with either the tenant/s or 
landlord, to help prevent the tenant from becoming homeless. Early 
prevention work is key when preventing homelessness, over the last three 
years; officers have been committed to helping applicants remain in their 
current accommodation.

7.3 Should the local authority find a household intentionally homeless then the 
local authority will not owe a full housing duty.  In such cases, the Council can 
offer assistance using the DARS scheme and assist such applicants to find 
alternative accommodation in the private sector.  Our Officers will also give 
advice on applying for a home via Devon Home Choice (DHC)..   Other areas 
[...]
2013  77  4  23  1  7  9  8  0  5  3  0
2014  40  6  34  4  11  13  7  4  17  5  2
2015  65  8  27  7  28  12  9  1  21  0  0
2016  99  5  41  4  16  20  3  3  20  2  0
2017 68 6 35 3 20 26 7 3 24 4 0

Page 90



13.2 Although the rough sleeper count in Mid Devon has increased since 2010, it 
has decreased over the past 2 years. In 2015, it peaked due to there being a 
couple sleeping rough in the district causing the numbers to rise. The trends 
indicate that all of our rough sleepers are white British males; aged between 
18 and 45. A high percentage of rough sleepers have indicated that they have 
some mental health, drug or alcohol issues whilst sleeping rough.  Often, 
these applicants tend not to engage with the relevant services for help. This 
year, two of the three rough sleepers in the District continue not to engage 
with the Council or Julian House due to various reasons.  We are trying to 
assist the third applicant in partnership with other agencies in the county. 

14.0 Partnership Working with East 
Devon, Exeter, Teignbridge

14.1 In late 2016, a partnership of four Local Authorities, Teignbridge, Exeter City 
Council, East Devon District Council and Mid Devon District Council were 
successful with a bid to Department for Communities and Local Government 
(now the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government) to 
become a Homeless Prevention Trailblazer. The partnership was awarded 
£359,000 over a two year period.

14.2 The Trailblazer bid includes the following projects:-

14.3 Homeless Prevention Champion (HPC) - Project led by Community Housing 
Aid developing a wide ranging new initiative which seeks to identify, promote 
and support homeless prevention activity across the four local authority areas. 
The service will also provide access to a homeless prevention outcomes pot, 
which will enable voluntary sector agencies to claim payments for their 
prevention activities.

14.4 To deliver this, the HPC will:

 Employ a dedicated Prevent

Minutes of the meeting


Homes Policy Development Group – 22 May 2018 1

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of a MEETING of the HOMES POLICY DEVELOPMENT GROUP held on 
22 May 2018 at 2.15 pm

Present 
Councillors W J Daw (Chairman)

Mrs H Bainbridge, D R Coren, Mrs G Doe, 
R J Dolley, P J Heal, F W Letch and 
J D Squire

Apologies
Councillor Mrs E M Andrews

Also Present
Councillor R L Stanley

Also Present
Officers Andrew Pritchard (Director of Operations), Claire Fry 

(Group Manager for Housing), Catherine Yandle (Group 
Manager for Performance, Governance and Data Security), 
Michael Parker (Housing Options Manager) and Sarah 
Lees (Member Services Officer)

1 ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN (CHAIRMAN OF THE COUNCIL IN THE CHAIR) 

RESOLVED that Cllr W J Daw be elected Chairman of the Group for the municipal 
year 2018/19.

Cllr W J Daw then took the Chair.

2 ELECTION OF VICE CHAIRMAN 

RESOLVED that Cllr P J Heal be elected Vice Chairman of the Group for the 
municipal year 2018/19.

3 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 

Apologies were received from Councillor Mrs E M Andrews.

4 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT 

There were no declarations made under this item.

5 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

There were no questions from the member of the public present.



Homes Policy Development Group – 22 May 2018 2

6 MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 13 March 2018 were confirmed as a true and 
accurate record and SIGNED by the Chairman.

7 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Chairman had no announcements to make.

8 PERFORMANCE AND RISK REPORT FOR 2017-18 (00:03:58) 

The Group had before it, and NOTED, a report from the Director of Operations 
providing Members with an update on performance against the Corporate Plan and 
local service targets for 2017/18 as well as providing an update on the key business 
risks.

Discussion took place with regard to:

 The figure for the ‘number of affordable homes delivered’ should have stated 
115 and not 92 within the published report.

 Of the 7 properties previously identified as not being able to provide a valid 
gas safety certificate, 4 of these had now been serviced.

 Homelessness prevention was on target.
 Bad weather had caused some delay in the building of council houses, 

however, completion of the Tiverton council house projects was due to take 
place in 2018/19.  

Note: * Report previously circulated; copy attached to the signed minutes.

9 TENANT INVOLVEMENT STRATEGY (00:11:03) 

The Group had before it a report * from the Group Manager for Housing Services 
presenting the revised draft Tenant Involvement Strategy. 

The Officer outlined the contents of the report with reference to the following:

 The Strategy set out the high level aims for the Council as a social landlord. 
These were regulated by the Regulator for Social Housing (RSH). One of their 
standards related to Tenant Involvement and Engagement meaning that 
Registered Providers should involve tenants in the work that they do.

 The new Strategy had been updated significantly to reflect rapid changes in 
methods of modern communication. 

 The Council had a very active Tenants Together Group who considered 
policy, performance and also challenged officers and elected Members.

 There was a ring fenced pot of money set aside for Tenant Involvement 
activity such as training. It was also confirmed that tenants could claim 
expenses when attending training courses as this was seen as a way of 
fostering involvement.

 Experience had shown that most tenants preferred to communicate by 
electronic means although it was acknowledged that some preferred the more 
traditional methods of communication.



Homes Policy Development Group – 22 May 2018 3

 Estate walkabouts with Ward Members were encouraged. Ward Members 
were also invited to attend eviction panels but some chose not to attend.

 Any tenant was welcome to come to a Tenants Together meeting or indeed 
join the group.

RECOMMENDED to the Cabinet that the revised Tenant Involvement Strategy be 
approved.

(Proposed by Cllr D R Coren  and seconded by Cllr P J Heal)

Note: * Report previously circulated; copy attached to the signed minutes.

10 TENANT INVOLVEMENT POLICY (00:29:43) 

The Group had before it a report * from the Group Manager for Housing Services 
presenting the revised Tenant Involvement Policy. The contents of the report were 
outlined with reference to the following:

 Whilst closely related to the Strategy the ‘Policy’ talked about the ‘nuts and 
bolts’ of Tenant Involvement.

 A revision to the wording in relation to ‘Equality and Diversity’ at section 9 was 
suggested as tenants had indicated they wanted meetings to be as open and 
as inclusive as possible but with safeguards in place so as to deter offensive 
remarks. It was AGREED that the first paragraph of section 9 of the draft 
policy be reworded slightly.

RECOMMENDED to the Cabinet that the revised Tenant Involvement Policy be 
approved subject to a revision of paragraph 9 on Equality and Diversity to state the 
following:

As a registered provider of social housing, the Council has an equality duty and is 
bound by the provisions of the Equality Act 2010. This means that the Housing 
Service must ensure that there will be no discrimination or unfair treatment on the 
grounds of gender (or gender reassignment), race, colour, ethnicity or national origin, 
faith, sexual orientation, marital/civil partnership status, age, disability, politics or 
trade union membership. We will not tolerate any discriminatory remarks or actions 
and will challenge anyone who behaves in that manner. Tenants will be excluded 
from any further involvement if they continue to behave in an offensive or 
discriminatory manner.

(Proposed by Cllr D R Coren and seconded by Cllr J D Squire)

Note: * Report previously circulated; copy attached to the signed minutes

11 COMMUNITY HOUSING FUND GRANT POLICY (00:35:00) 

The Group had before it a report * from the Group Manager for Housing Services 
presenting the Community Led Housing Fund Grant Policy. In 2016/17 the Council 
had been allocated £131,359 from the Department of Communities and Local 
Government (DCLG) Community Housing Fund. The Council wished to use this ring-



Homes Policy Development Group – 22 May 2018 4

fenced funding to work in partnership with local communities to develop Community 
Led Housing across the District.

It was proposed that the policy governance would be overseen by the Community 
Housing Fund Project Group chaired by the Cabinet Member for Housing. The group 
would comprise of the Cabinet Member for Housing and three other Cabinet 
Members. It would receive recommendations from the Group Manager for Housing, 
the Housing Options Manager and the S151 Officer or designated representative 
from Finance. It would meet on a monthly basis to discuss the progress of community 
groups and consider applications for funding.

It was explained that money had been allocated by the Government to help almost 
150 councils tackle the problem of high levels of second home ownership so that the 
development of community led housing could be supported. Since there were 
relatively low levels of second home ownership in Mid Devon the allocation to this 
area had seemed low in comparison to some of the more affluent local authorities 
with coastal borders. 

It was further confirmed that the sum of money available was solely for Community 
Led Housing projects. The Council would continue to work with Wessex Community 
Housing with whom it already had a proven track record arising from a successful 
Community Land Trust project in Hemyock.

RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet recommend to Council that:

a) The Community Led Housing Fund Grant Policy is adopted and endorsed so 
that it can be used within the Council’s District.

b) That Members support the framework for the allocation of grants as presented 
within the report.

c) Should any disagreements occur then the final decision should be delegated 
to the Director of Operations in conjunction with the Cabinet Member.

(Proposed by Cllr D R Coren and seconded by Cllr R J Dolley)

Note: * Report previously circulated; copy attached to the signed minutes.

12 STATE OF THE DISTRICT - HOMELESSNESS WITHIN MID DEVON (00:41:10) 

The Housing Options Manager presented the Group with the Council’s Position 
Statement * on Homelessness within Mid Devon.

Particular reference was made to the following:

 In 2017/18 there had been 450 approaches made to the local authority, 
compared to 2008/09 when there had been over 700 approaches.

 The new Homelessness Reduction Act was implemented with effect from the 
beginning of April 2018. It was estimated that the changes being introduced by 
this legislation would increase the number of applicants presenting as 
homeless. It was expected that local authorities would be placing more people 
into temporary accommodation for longer periods.

 The average interview with a person presenting as homeless now took 
between two and two and a half hours. Prevention work was key, however, if 



Homes Policy Development Group – 22 May 2018 5

homelessness had taken place there was a need to try and establish why this 
was the case. A typical example of this was failure to pay rent.

 There was an increasing lack of affordable private rented accommodation to 
offer someone threatened with homelessness. Many landlords within Mid 
Devon were reluctant to take on large families or households where there may 
be family members who might exhibit challenging behaviours.

 Statistics showed that Mid Devon was roughly in line with the rest of England 
in terms of the numbers of people being accepted as homeless and in priority 
need.

 Rough sleeping was on the increase across the country.
 In late 2016 a partnership of four Local Authorities, Teignbridge, Exeter City 

Council, East Devon District Council and Mid Devon District Council were 
successful with a bid to the DCLG to become a Homeless Prevention 
Trailblazer.

 The Council was working very closely with the Citizens Advice Bureau to 
empower households to take an active part in resolving their own housing 
difficulties.

 The roll out of Universal Credit had been delayed in Mid Devon until July 
2018, however, officers had been working hard to learn good practice from 
partner groups to understand the likely impacts of this so that the Housing 
Service was best placed to deal with the implications when they arise.

The report was NOTED.

13 START TIME OF MEETINGS (00:56:45) 

It was AGREED to continue to hold meetings of the Group at 2.15pm for the 
remainder of the municipal year.

14 IDENTIFICATION OF ITEMS FOR THE NEXT MEETING (00:57:10) 

It was unlikely that the Tenancy Strategy would be available for the next meeting as 
Government Regulations had still not been released and these would inform the 
Council’s Strategy.

It was also unlikely that the ASB Policy and Procedure would be available for the 
next meeting due to resource constraints.

(The meeting ended at 3.15 pm) CHAIRMAN


